UNOFFICIAL COPY

40009484 (244)

TRUSTEE'S DEED

FOR THE PROTECTION OF THE OWNER THIS INSTRUMENT MUST BE RECORDED WITH THE RECORDER OF DEEDS



Doc#: 1325347037 Fee: \$48.00 RHSP Fee: \$9.00 RPRF Fee: \$1.00

Affidavit Fee: \$2.00 Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 09/10/2013 02:03 PM Pg: 1 of 6

The above space is for the recorder's use only

The Grantor, THE CHICAGO TRUST COMPANY, N.A. successor trustee to WAYNE HUMMER TRUST COMPANY, N.A and duly authorized to accept and execute trusts within the State of Illinois, not personally, but solely as Trustee under the provisions of a Deed or Deeds in Trust duly recorded and delivered to said Grantor in pursuance of a certain Trust Agreement dated the 30th day of August 2000 and known as Trust 4.5. LFT-1498, party of the first part, for an in consideration of Ten and No/100ths Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable considerations in hand paid, conveys and quit claims to WASSER PROPERTIES, LLC parties of the second part whose address is (Address of Grantee) 7251 W. Touhy Ave., Chicago, IL 60631 the following described real estate situated in the County of COOK the State of Illinois to wit:

FOR THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION RIDER ATTACHED HERETO AND SPECIFICALLY MADE A PART HEREOF.

SUBJECT TO: covenants, conditions and restrictions of record, if any

(Note: If additional space is required for legal, attack on a separate 8 ½" x 11" sheet.) together with all the appurtenances and privileges thereunto belonging or appert sizing. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto said parties of the second part.

PIN: 03-12-300-144-0000 and 03-12-300-155-0000

said deed or deeds in trust delivered to said trustee in pursuance of the trust agreement above mentioned. This deed is made subject to the lien of every trust deed or mortgage (if any there be) of record in said county given to secure the payment of money, and remaining unreleased at the date of the delivery hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed, and name to be signed by its Vice President and Trust Officer and attested by its Vice President and Trust Officer, this 2nd day of August 2013

THE CHICAGO TRUST COMPANY, N.A. successor trustee to V/AYNE HUMMER TRUST COMPANY, N.A., as Trustee aforesaid, and not personally.

RY.

Vice President and Trust Office

ATTEST

Vice President and Trust Officer

PN)

1325347037 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COP'

STATE OF ILLINOIS)SS, **COUNTY OF LAKE**)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do HEREBY CERTIFY that the above named Vice President and Trust Officer of THE CHICAGO TRUST COMPANY, N.A.,, Grantor, personally

known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such, Vice President and Trust Officer respectively, appeared before me this day in person acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary acts, and as the free and voluntary act of said Bank, for the uses and purposes, therein set forth and the said Vice President then and there acknowledged and that said Trust Officer as custodian of the corporate seal of said Bank we find under provisions of Paragra

Man Estate Franker Act.

1 H 12

19 to Bover. caused the corporate seal of said Bank to be affixed to said instrument as said Vice President's own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of said Bank for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Given under my hand and notarial seal this 2nd

OFFICIAL SEAL SHARON LEE DEUTSCH Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Dec 28, 2014

Seller or Representative

Section 4.

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY

358 Inland Dr. and 369 Inland Dr. Wheeling, IL 60089

(The above address is for information only and is not part of this deed.)

This instrument was prepared by: THE CHICAGO TRUST COMPANY, N.A., 440 Lake St. Antioch, IL 60002

Mail subsequent tax bills to: Wasser Properties, LLC

7251 W. Touhy Ave. Chicago, IL 60631

1325347037 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit "A"

Legal Description:

PARCHE

THAT PART OF LOT 1 IN HENRY GRANDT AND OTHERS' SUBDIVISION OF PART OF SECTIONS 12 AND 13, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JANUARY 29, 1923 AS DOCUMENT 7790590, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT 244.96 FEET EAST AND 234.56 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1. AS MEASURED ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF AND ALONG A LINE AT RIGHT ANGLES THERETO (THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1, HAVING AN ASSUMED BEARING OF DUE EAST-WEST FOR THIS LEGAL DESCRIPTION):

THENCE SOUTH 81 DEGREES, 04 MINUTES, 00 SECOND WEST, 62.75 FEET; THENCE NORTH 08 DEGREES, 56 MINUTES, 00 SECOND WEST, 10.58 FEET; THENCE NORTH 81 DEGREES, 04 MINUTES, 00 SECOND EAST, 6.0 FIET; THENCE NORTH 08 DEGREES, 56 MINUTES, 00 SECOND WEST, 42.88 FEET; THENCE NORTH 81 DEGREES, 04 MINUTES, 00 SECOND WEST, 36.08 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 53 DEGREES, 56 MINUTES, 00 SECOND EAST, 14.62 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 08 DEGREES, 56 MINUTES, 00 SECOND FAST, 4.66 FEET; THENCE NORTH 81 DEGREES, 04 MINUTES, 00 SECOND EAST, 4.56 FEET; THINCE SOUTH 38 DEGREES, 56 MINUTES, 00 SECOND EAST, 11.55 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 08 DIGREPS, 56 MINUTES, 00 SECOND WEST, 28.46 FEET; TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

FARCES 2:

EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1, AS SET FORTH IN INSTRUMENT DATED JUNE 9, 1988 AND RECORDED ON JUNE 10, 1988 AS DOCUMENT 88253526.

Process :

EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1, AS SET FORTHIP INSTRUMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 1, 1978 AND RECORDED ON OCTOBER 12, 1978 AS DOCUMENT 24666972.

P70P6-11-4

EASEMENT FOR PARTY WALLS, INGRESS AND EGRESS AS CREATED BY AMENDMENT AND RESTATEMENT OF DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS, PARTY WALLS AND EASEMENTS DATED JUNE 9, 1988 AND RECORDED ON JUNE 10, 1988 AS DOCUMENT 88253528 AND BY SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE PARTY WALL RIGHTS, EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS DATED DECEMBER 19, 1989 AND RECORDED DECEMBER 20, 1989 AS DOCUMENT 89608946.

Property Address: 358 Inland Dr, Wheeling, IL 60090

PI # 03-12-300-144-0000

1325347037 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL CC

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PART OF LOT 1 IN HENRY GRANDT AND OTHERS SUBDIVISION OF PART OF SECTIONS 12 AND 13, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JANUARY 29, 1923 AS DOCUMENT NO. 7790590, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT 476.395 FEET EAST AND 449.00 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, AS MEASURED ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF AND ALONG A LINE AT RIGHT ANGLES THERETO (THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT I HAVING AN ASSUMED BEARING OF DUE EAST-WEST FOR THIS LEGAL DESCRIPTION). THENCE SOUTH 21 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, 11.55 FEET; THENCE \$1 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, 4.56 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 08 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 00 SECOND EAST, 5.66 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 36 DEGREES 04 M. HUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, 14.62 FEET; THENCE SOUTH \$1 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, 22.21 FEET; THENCE SOUT 07 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 6.00 FRET; THENCE SOUTH 81 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, 10.58 FEET; THENCE NORTH 05 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, 62,38 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE 90.00 FEET, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES, SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 1, AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 15 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID LAST DESCRIBED PARALOTL LINE, 54.11 FEET; THENCE SOUTH OS DEGREES 56 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 22.04 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS SET FORTH IN INSTRUMENT DATED JUNE 9, 1988 AND RECORDED ON JUNE 10, 1988 AS DOCUMENT NO. 88253526.

EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS SET FORTH IN INSTRUMENT DATED PARCEL 3: SEPTEMBER 1, 1978 AND RECORDED ON OCIC PER 12, 1978 AS DOCUMENT NO. 24666972.

EASEMENT FOR PARTY WALLS, INGRESS AND EGRESS AS CREATED BY AMENDMENT AND RESTATEMENT OF DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS, PARTY WALLS AND EASEMENTS DATED JUNE 9, 1988 AND RECORDED ON JUNE 10, 1988 AS DOCUMENT NO. 8.253528, AND BY SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE PARTY WALL RIGHTS, EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS DATED DECEMBER 19, 1989 AND RECORDED ON DECEMBER 20, 1989 AS DOCUMENT NO. 89608946.

7.369 MIAND DI.

1325347037 Page: 5 of 6

NOFFICIAL

220 FIRSTY220



2 COMMUNITY BLVD Wheeling, Illinois 60090 (847) 459-2600 • Fax (847) 459-9692

VILLAGE OF WHEELING TRANSFER CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, pursuant to the authority granted under Title 15, Chapter 15.38 of the Wheeling Municipal Code, 350, 358, 369 and 372 INLAND DR has paid in full all water, sewer, garbage fees, local ordinance fires, citations and penalties related to this parcel as of the most recent billing and final n eter reading.

THIS CERTIFICATE SHALL BE VALID FOR A PERIOD OF THIRTY (30) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF ITS ISSUANCE.

ANY WATER, SEWER, GARBAGE FEE OR PENALTY THAT ACCRUES AFTER THE ISSUANCE OF A TRANSFER CERTIFICATE AND PRIOR TO CLOSING WILL AUTOMATICALLY BE TRANSFERRED TO THE BUYER PROT PAID BY THE SELLER AT CLOSING. Office

	Character
Ву:	Carsenges
Name:	Carol Tress
Title:	Utility Billing and Revenue Collection Coordinator
Date:	8/21/2013

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1.-11

STATEMENT BY GRANTOR AND GRANTEE

į

The granter or his agent affirms that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the name of the grantee shown on the deed or assignment of beneficial interest in the land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hald little to real estate in Minols, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire real estate in Minols or other entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire little to real estate under the laws of the State of Hilmols. Unlod: went belove me this Subscilled to and "OFFICIAL SEAL" LINDA M. PERAZZOLO Notary Publi Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 02/26/17 The grantee or his agent affirms and verifies that the name of the grantee shown on the deed or assignment of beneficial interest in a land trus is either a natural person, on Illinois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or require and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business of acquire and hold tille to real estate in Illinois, or other entity recognized as a person and authorized to hold kno is roal estate under the laws of the State of Illinois. Daled: Signalure and sworn before me this Subscribed 5464664600 W. S. 456446666 "OFFICIAL ST.AL" LINDA M. PERAZZOLO Notary Public, State of Illir.ois Notary Pi My Commission Expires 02/26/17

NOTE: ANY PERSON WHO KNOWINGLY SUBMITS A FALSE STATEMENT CONCERNING THE INDEMNITY OF A GRANTEE SHALL BE GUILTY OF A CLASS C MISDEMEANOR FOR THE FIRST OFFENSE AND OF A CLASS A MISDEMEANOR FOR SUBSEQUENT OFFENSES.

(ATTACH TO DEED OR ABI TO BE RECORDED IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, IF EXEMPT UNDER PROVISIONS OF SECTION 4 OF THE ILLINOIS REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX ACT.)